CR 82-177

SS



State of Wisconsin $^{\setminus}$

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny Secretary

BOX 7921 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

STATE OF WISCONSIN) DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. PR-37-82 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on November 17, 1982. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

RECEIVED

FEB 161983 Bevisor of Statutes Bureau IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at General Executive Facility #2 in the City of Madison, this $\underline{A+b}$ day of February, 1983.

Bésadny, Secretar

(SEAL)

5-1-83

RECEIVED

ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD REPEALING AND CREATING RULES

FEB 161983

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

	• •	
IN THE MATTER of repealing s. NR 45.09(1)(hh)	•	
and creating s. NR 45.09(2)(e) of the	•	
Wisconsin Administrative Code pertaining	•	PR-37-82
to the use of motorboats on Woodman Lake,	•	
Grant County	•	
	••	

Analysis Prepared by Department of Natural Resources

The proposed rule will allow the use of electric motors on boats on Woodman Lake in the Lower Wisconsin River Wildlife Area in the Town of Woodman, Grant County. At the present time, all motors are prohibited on Woodman Lake except that handicapped persons with a physician's statement may operate an electric motor. Internal combustion engines will still be prohibited.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board by ss. 23.11(1), 27.01(1) and (2)(j), 227.014(2)(a) and 227.02(1)(e), Stats., the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board hereby repeals and creates rules interpreting s. 23.11(1), Stats., as follows:

SECTION 1. NR 45.09(1)(hh) is repealed.

SECTION 2. NR 45.09(2)(e) is created to read:

(e) The waters of Woodman lake in the lower Wisconsin river wildlife area, Woodman-Millville unit, sections 1 and 12, T7N, R4W, town of Woodman, Grant county, Wisconsin.

The foregoing rule was approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on November 17, 1982.

PR-37-82

The rules contained herein shall take effect upon publication as provided in s. 227.026(1)(intro.), Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By Car sadny, Secretary

(SEAL)